Cash and bank balances   505,904 1,860,662
Fair value through profit or loss
 Designated as at fair value through profit or loss   – –
 Held for trading   – –
Loans and receivables   21,251 6,180
Derivative financial assets   405,446 338,676

Financial liabilities
Amortised cost   89,276 119,394

The main purpose of these financial instruments is to finance the Group’s operations. The Board regularly reviews and agrees policies for managing the level
of risk arising from the Group’s financial instruments as summarised below.

a) Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as commodity prices, foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Group’s
income or value of its holdings in financial instruments.

i) Foreign Exchange Risk
The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from currency exposures. The Group is exposed to currency risk on cash
and cash equivalents, loans, receivables and payables that are denominated in currencies other than £ sterling which is the functional currency of the Group.

The Group’s net exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date is as follows:
   2016 2015
   £ £

Pakistan Ruppee   39,292 36,548
US Dollar   405,446 338,676

   444,738 375,224

Sensitivity analysis
A 10% strengthening of sterling against the Pakistan Rupee and US Dollar at 31 December 2016 would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit and loss
by the amounts shown below:
   Equity   Profit and loss

   2016 2015 2016 2015
   £  £  £  £

Pakistan Rupees   (3,929) (3,655) – –
US Dollar   (40,545) (33,868) 40,545 33,868

A 10% weakening of sterling against the Pakistan Rupee at 31 December 2016 would have an equal but opposite effect on the amounts shown above.

ORACLE COALFIELDS PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 201638

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT continued

ii) Interest Rate Risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest bearing bank accounts and loans.

   Weighted  Average Weighted Average
   average  over year average over year
   interest rate 2016 interest rate 2015
   % £  % £

Cash and cash equivalents   0.52 641,341 0.52 1,404,801
Loans   1.50 – 1.50 –

   641,341  1,404,801

Sensitivity analysis